Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liguidaton(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03772672

Name of Company

David Geary Building Supplies Ltd

I'We Redernick Michael Withinshaw
The Copper Room

Deva Centre

Trimty Way

Manchester

M3 7BG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summened-far 23 August 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene
-aceerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onseummoned-far 23 August 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-sarre-was-dene-secerdmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Copper Room
Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester M3 7BG

The winding up covers the penod from 21 Apni 2010 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed} was as follows
The following rescluticns were deemed tc have been passed

a) to accept the hiquidator's finzl report and account,
b) to approve the liquidator's release from office

m&g_&s Date 29 August 2013

Royce Peeling Green Limited
The Copper Room
Deva Centre

Trinity Way
Manchester
M3 7BG 2
Ref DAS04/RMW/KR/SG 2
™ *AZFUIXT G2
A30 30/08/2013 #119

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Final Report to

Creditors and Members

David Geary Building
Supplies Ltd - In

Liquidation

23 August 2013




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator's Remuneration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Liguidator's final Receipts and Payments Account from 21 Aprit 2010 to 23 August 2013
B Time Analysis for the penod 21 Apnl 2013 to 23 August 2013

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 21 April 2010 to 23 August 2013
D Additional Information in relation to Liqguidator's fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No @ (SIP9)




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

Introduction

I, Roderick Michael Withinshaw of Royce Peeling Green Limited, The Copper Room, Deva
Centre, Trimty Way, Manchester, M3 7BG, was appointed as Liquidator of David Geary
Building Supplies Ltd {the Company) on 21 Apnl 2010  This report provides a summary of
the outcome of the liquidation of the Company which has now been completed and should be
read in conjunction with my previous annual progress reports dated 2 June 2011, 19 June
2012 and 14 June 2013

The trading address of the Company was Oaklea, 59 Mill Lane, Lymm, Cheshire WA13 9SG

The registered office of the Company was changed to The Copper Room, Deva Centre,
Trinty Way, Manchester, M3 7BG and its registered number s 03772672

The hquidaton commenced in April 2010 with estmated asset values of £111,335 and
anticipated liabiibes of £302,654, which subject to the cost of liquidation expected a return to
unsecured creditors of 11 pence in the £ The actual return to creditors was Nil pence In the £

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the liquidation
period, together with a companson to the director’s Statement of Affarrs values

RECEIPTS
Book Debts

The company's sales ledger records were not up to date at the date of hgquidation and it
transpired that a debtor has overpaid the liquidator In the sum of £1,255 64, proof of payment
to the company has now been receved and the debtor refunded the overpayment

The residual debts are all disputed or for small amounts and there will be no further
realisations from this source

All realisable assets have now been realised
Bank Interest

To date a sum of £21 54 has been received In respect of bank interest




25

26

27

31

32

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
A sum of £312 has been incurred in respect of the costs of Specific Bond which 1s a statutory
tnsurance required by office holders In insolvent cases These costs have been paid

Statutory Advertising

It was necessary for the liquidator to advertise his appointment together with details of the
resolutions put before the intial meetings of the Company's creditors’ and members’ In the
London Gazette publication The cost of this advertisement totalled £180 plus VAT and has
been paid

A further advertisement for the final meeting of creditors was advertised within this publication
in respect of the final meetings of members and creditors  As indicated on the attached
recelpts and payments account was £84 60 plus VAT

Corporation Tax

A sum of £2 62 has been pard in this respect

Unrealisable Assets

Director’s Loan account

No payments have been made n respect of the director's loan account The director has
personally guaranteed the Company's bank overdraft of £83,421 81 and has come to an
agreement with the bank to make monthly payments in reduction of the debt The bank has a
fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets and the payments to the bank are
effectively payments in reduction of the director's loan account as the Liquidator would pay
receipts from the director to the bank after settlement of preferential creditors’ claims

Motor Vehicle

The Company’s motor vehicle, which was subject to a hire purchase agreement, was sold
through a vehicle distnbutor but the net proceeds of sale were insufficient to produce a
surplus over the hire purchase settlement figure




41

42

51

52

53

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualificatton Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Shorily after appointment, | made an inthial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inthial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
Investigations have not revealed any issues requinng further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank™ holds a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets At the date of the liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £82,299
and has now been agreed at £83,421 81 to which interest will be added To date no payment
has been made on account A distnbution will not be available for the Bank

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferental claims i1s detailed below

Preferential claim Agreed Claim Statement of Dividend paid |
£ Affairs Claim p in the £1

E‘.

Employee claims (Total 4,098 Nit
number of claims = 4)

Department for Business
2,396 Nil

Innovation & Skills (BIS)

There are no prospects of a dividend to preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £160,585 50 from 31 creditors




61

62

63

64

65

71

72

The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 7 June 2001 Accordingly, there i1s no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors, which only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003

| can confirm that the realisations are tnsufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidators remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the penod from 21 Apnl 2010 to 23 August 2013 are £13,491 15 This
represents 103 35 hours at an average rate of £130 54 per hour Attached as Appendix B1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
penod tn respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liguidation | would confirm that the amount of £13,129 7% plus disbursements of £443 46
plus VAT has been drawn In total

Also attached as Appendix C i1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 21 Apnl 2013
to 23 August 2013 which provides details of my total time costs since the date of my
appointment

A capy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of the draft version of this report, a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may have requested in wnting that the Liquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in previous reports

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may have within 8 weeks of receipt of the draft versions of this
report make an application to court on the greunds that, in all the circumstances, the basis




73

81

fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred by the Liguidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

I can confirm that no creditors have exercised these nights

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors concluded my
administration Detaills of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with the draft version of this report

Yours faithfully

”ﬂ“QQ.—:Q;CZZ:

R M Withinshaw
Liguidator

Enc




1WA J0J2u umoys aue suswied pue sidigosy .

000 oauejeqg
1Z 88£'0Z
202 xe] voneiodion
0992 Buisitaapy Aioinielg
o e sasuadx3 ssojepinbn
oo Zie puog Ajjeusd oyioadg
¥LSETL $2a4 Uo198]|07) 198G
6624l ses} si0)epinbry
00 000'G pajiwi] uaalsy Bulpad 8040y - SNIBYY 0 JUBWIIRIS 0 uoiRledald
SLINIWAV
LT 88£'0Z 00 9%Z'15
¥S1g 1sei8)u| Jueg Bju
000 JUNCOY UBOT SICIIAIQ Q0 00508
ooQ a|oIyap JOIO 00 9v.
00 8y punjay aousoilojeladg B
zo LeL'sl $1G8Q %009 00 25625
g9 /£1'T SJUBJUNODIY JO PUB Urysed 00 LEL'Z
$1d13234
£102 1snbiny siaye
£2 01 0407 Il4dY 1.2 10 JuowNS
wol) poyad g50)084|p

oy sad se
anjea oesjjeay
0} pajew)is3

€102 LSNONV €2 O1 0102 11ddV LZ WOYHd AOIY¥3d IHL HO4
SININWAYC ANV S1dI303d 40 LINNOJJV TV¥NI4 SHOLVAINDIT
NOILYAINOIT NI - A3LINIT S3INddNS ONIATINg AdV3O AIAVA




si0)Ipal) 0} poday ssaifiold
jenuuy sJojepinbi

papuwi uaig) Buasd aohoy

1500/sInoy 210

Buuaiysey

SWwig|D) pue s10)paln)
gjassy jo uonesijeay
gauedwon $ Aonels

sajey Ino abiey) 1saybiy

109YSNIOM S334 soueldwo) ¢ dIS

96 601 0T /86'L 0B Ll 0 € 0S 8 0S¥ 05 L

€l ¥9 08 861 oLg oLE - - -

02 801 00 LbS 006 - 00 ¥ 001!

00 55} 00 651 00} - - 0oL

Ll Zgi OPZ90°L 0.8 0c0 0s ¥ 06 € 0s0

0029 00 LS 00 SS1 00102
3 3 3 3 3 3

ajey 1509 SINOH Jap|oH

abiesaay [eiol |ejol Jalysesn aojedisiviwpy  Jebeuew 99140

L0z 1snbny ¢z 03 £10z 1Udy L.z wouy pouad ay) Joj apeab Ag Juads awn) pajepljosuod aalje|nuing
g xjpuaddy

NOILVAINDIT NI - 3LIWIT S317ddNS ONIGTING A¥VYIO AIAVa




sloypal]) 0y Hoday ssaiboiy
|enuuy s 0)epinbi

papwiy uaarg Buijeag aohoy

abeysod

1507)/5In0Y [810]

slapep asfodw3
Buualysen

SWIe|7) pue sJoypaly)
5}aSSY JO uolesiieay
sousdwon g Aoynielg

sajey no abreyn jsaybiy

19aYS)IoM seadq eaueldwo) ¢ dIS

§¢ 09¢
€l 8Tl GL 266'PL GO ZLL 0l 61 Qs e TR 0Z¢l
00 551 gT oty 6L - - GL2C -

GG €L 06228'T 0L0C 0T 8l - 0s¢ -
t8 iPL Sk GLZ'e 6L 1C - 00 v G0 GL 0L
6. 651 006€8°c  00¥C - - 05 1g 0s e
g¢ 821 G6 /66'G S8 .l¥ 060 05 81 S 1e 004
0029 00 /S 00 51 00 102
3 3 3 3 3 3

ajey 1509 SINOH J3pIoH

abelaay |ejol [ejog JoIysen  sojeysmiwpy  Jefeuely ampyo
¢10Z 1snbBny £z 01 9102 IMdy 1z woyy pouad ay) 1o} apeal Aq Juads awi} pajepljosuod aanenwIng
o xipuaddy

NOILVAINDIT NI - A3LINIT SAINddNS ONIATING AYVAO AIAVA



Appendix D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

Policy
Detailed below 1s Royce Peeling Green Limited’s policy in relation to
. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
andfor an Asststant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utiised the services of any subcontractors In this case
Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
aregular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

G Saunders (debt collection) Percentage realisations

Stephensons Solicitors LLP {debt

collection) Fixed fee and disbursement

Our choice was based on our perception of thetr expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them




13

2

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Royce Peeling Green Limited for the provision of services which
include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage With
effect from 1 November 2011, mileage expenses are classed as Category 2 expenses

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment
£

Type and purpose

Printing and stationery, reporting to creditors 26025

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Royce Peeling Green Limited's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the
time the basis of the quidators remuneration was approved Below are details of this firms
charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 July 2013

(per hour)
£
Insolvency Practitioner/Office Holder 250
Manager 170
Administrator 93
Support 50-68

Time 1s recorded In units of 0 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)




